

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, fka
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS,
LP, a national association

CASE NO. 70501

Electronically Filed
Oct 11 2018 03:39 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant,

vs.

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Respondent.

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXI, Clark County
The Honorable Valarie Adair, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-684501-C

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF TRP FUND IV, LLC, IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING**

JOHN HENRY WRIGHT
Nevada Bar No. 6182
CHRISTOPHER B. PHILLIPS
Nevada Bar No. 14600
THE WRIGHT LAW GROUP, P.C.
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Telephone: (702) 405-0001
Facsimile: (702) 405-8454
Email: john@wrightlawgroupnv.com
chris@wrightlawgroupnv.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
TRP FUND IV, LLC

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Failure to Record Tender is Fatal 2

 i. Tender does not “Preserve” a Priority Position. Tender Results
 in a Change in Priority that must be Recorded 2

 ii. By Virtue of Equitable Subrogation, the HOA’s Superpriority
 lien is conveyed to the Bank, thus Requiring Recording 4

III. CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

The Wright Law Group, PC
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
T: (702) 405-0001 • F: (702) 405-8454

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Am. Sterling Bank v. Johnny Mgmt. LV, Inc., 126 Nev. 423, 245 P.3d 535 (2010) 7

American Surety Co., v. Bethlehem National Bank, 314 U.S. 314 (1941) 5

AT&T Technologies, Inc., v. Reid, 109 Nev. 592, 855 P.2d 533 (1993) 5

Bank of America, N.A., Successor by Merger to BAC Home Loans, LP, F/K/A Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 72 (Nev. Sep. 13, 2018)¹ 2, 6, 10

Brock v. Premier Trust, Inc., (In re Frei Irrevocable Trust), 133 Nev. 8, 390 P.3d 646 (Nev. 2017) 4

Firato v. L.B. Tuttle, 48 Cal.2d 136, 308 P.2d 333 (1957) 8

Han v. U.S., 944 F.2d 526 (9th Cir. 1991) 5

Houston v. Bank of America Fed. Sav. Bank, 119 Nev. 485 (2003) 5, 6

Laffranchini v. Clark, 39 Nev. 48, 153 P. 250 (1915) 5

Pep’e v. McCarthy, 249 A.D.2d 286, 672 N.Y.S.2d 350 (2d Dep’t 1998) 6

Putnam v. C.I.R., 352 U.S. 82 (1956) 7

SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) 2, 8

Telegraph Rd Trust v. Bank of America, N.A., Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 67787 (Nev. 2016) 4
